

AMER
RECORDS
AND
BRIEFS

No. 98 - 1036

FILED

SEP 8 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

vs.

WILLIAM WARDLOW, aka SAM WARDLOW,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Illinois

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES E. RYAN

Attorney General

State of Illinois

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI

Solicitor General

100 West Randolph Street

12th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Counsel for Petitioner

RICHARD A. DEVINE*

Cook County State's Attorney

309 Richard J. Daley Center

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 603-5496

RENEE G. GOLDFARB

THEODORE FOTIOS BURTZOS

ROBERT ROBERTSON

VERONICA XIMENA CALDERON

Assistant State's Attorneys

Of Counsel

*Counsel of Record

Midwest Law Printing Co., Chicago 60610, (312) 321-0220

Library of Congress
Law Library

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

A. Respondent’s Unprovoked Flight From A Clearly Identifiable Police Officer Was Sufficient, Standing Alone, To Warrant A Temporary Investigatory Stop Under The Fourth Amendment. 1

1. Petitioner’s Position Does Not Advocate The Elimination Of The Totality Of The Circumstances Test. 1

2. Petitioner’s Position Does Not Eliminate Judicial Review. 1

3. A Bright-Line Rule Permitting Police Officers To Conduct A Temporary Investigatory Stop Of A Person Who Flees At The Mere Sight Of The Police Would Have Been Regarded As A Lawful Seizure Under The Common Law When The Fourth Amendment Was Framed. 3

4. Respondent’s Novel Claim Of A Constitutional Right To Flight Is Contrary To The Fourth Amendment. 7

5. The Subjective Motivations of Police Officers Have No Play In Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence. 14

6. Law Enforcement Officials Do Not Engage In Provocative Conduct When Four Police Cars Containing Eight Officers Simply Drive Down A Street Together. 17

B. A Person’s Unprovoked Flight At The Mere Sight
Of An Identifiable Police Officer In A High Crime
Area Provides The Particularized Grounds For
Reasonable Suspicion That Criminal Activity May
Be Afoot. 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	PAGE(S)
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896)	5
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	4
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	5
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	11
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1849 (1999)	8
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1991)	9
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	9
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	11, 13
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	7, 11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Hickory v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 408 (1896)	5
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Hedger</i> , 3 Taunt. 14, 128 Eng. Rep. 6 (1810)	4
<i>Mayo v. Wilson</i> , 1 N.H. 53 (1817)	4
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	12, 13
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	4

<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 481 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 1992)	18
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	18
<i>People v. Souza</i> , 9 Cal. 4 th 224, 885 P.2d 982 (1994)	12, 13
<i>Roberts v. Missouri</i> , 14 Mo. 138 (1851)	4
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	9
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	15, 16
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	6
<i>Starr v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 627 (1897)	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	11
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950)	2
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4, 8
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	16
 Miscellaneous:	
W.M. Best, <i>Law of Evidence</i> (5th Ed. 1870)	4
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-1769)	4
A.M. Burrill, <i>Circumstantial Evidence</i> (1868)	4

William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (1990) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Claremont Graduate School, available from UMI Dissertation Services, 300 N Road, Ann Arbor, MI)	7
1 E. East, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (1803)	4
2 W. Hawkins, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (8 th ed. 1824)	4
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Decline of the Right of Locomotion: The Fourth Amendment on the Streets</i> , 75 Cornell L. Rev. 1258 (1990)	11
2 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (James H. Chadbourn ed. 1979 & Supp. 1999)	5, 6
